



.

.

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION 8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760



Date: 3/13/03

MEMORANDUM

- TO: Robert Hubbard, Director Department of Permitting Services
- FROM: Gwen Wright, Coordinator Historic Preservation

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit

HPC#31/06-01J

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed the attached application for an Historic Area Work Permit. This application was:

_____Approved

Approved with Conditions:

and HPC Staff will review and stamp the construction drawings prior to the applicant's applying for a building permit with DPS; and

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP).

Applicant: Leorge Myers Address: 103/4 Fawcett St, Kensington Historic District

and subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling the Montgomery County DPS Field Services Office at 240-777-6210 or online @ permits. emontgomery.org prior to commencement of work <u>and</u> not more than two weeks following completion of work.

GINM 10415 Armory Avenue Kensington, MD 20895 (301)942-9062 Fax (301)942-3929 Toll Free (877)942-9062 www.gtmarchitects.com FAX

ory Avenue MD 20895 2062 242-3929 377) 942-9062 rahitects.com

To: Historic Preservation Review Board Michele Naru Phone: 301-563-3404 Fax: 301-563-3412

From: GTM Architects Inc. George Myers Phone: 301-942-9062 Extension: 13 Fax: 301-942-3929

2/19/03

Pages (including cover sheet): __3____

GTM File #: _____

Subject:

Date:

New Picket Fence for my-house-10314 Fawcett Street Revision to permit #31/6-01J REVISION

Hi Michele-

Enclosed is a site plan showing the proposed location of 3' tall picket fence for my house. I am not sure if you can approve this at staff level. If you can't, let me know when I can get on the agenda.

Thanks,

George

HIST	ORIC A		ION FO		// 17	
1151						
					9062 est 1	3
Tax Account No.:	· · ·	,				÷ .
	ge & Janine N	lyers (Cont	ra d Caytime Phone No.:	301992	9062-41.	13
Address: 10314 Street Number	Fawcell :	st. Kens	ingtan Ung.	20095	7:- C+4	
Sireet Number	Le clater	LAY	Phone No.		210 000	
Contractor:	<u> </u>	,,,,,,, _	There is a		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Agent for Owner:			Daytime Phone No.:			,
Address:						
LOCATION OF DUILDING/PILEM	<u>=</u>		1=			
House Number: 10314- Iown/City: Kensingt	Jacole II J	Manual Curre Street	witch	. e 11		
Lot: 14 15 16 Block:	Subulivising	. Mentezi cinzz oncer		·		
Liber: Folio:						
PART ONE: TYPE OF PERMIT A	CTION AND USE					
NA CHECKALL ADDUCADUE.		CHECK AL	ADD IC ADI CI			
IA. <u>CHECKALL APPLICABLE</u> :	E Altru (Deuovalo	CHECKAL	APPLICABLE:	ddition P Porch	() Deck () Shed	
El Construct 🗋 Extend		IT NC	🗍 Slab 🕴 Boom A			
	Alter/Nenovate Wreck/Naze Revocable	(_TKC ()_ Solar	APPLICABLE: [] Slab [] Boom A [] Fireplace [] Woodbu Wall (complete Section 4]	ning Stove		
2 Construct C Extend	1 WieckMaie	(] AVC [] Solar [] Fence/	(1) Slati (2) Boom A (1) Fireplace (1) Woodbw	ning Stove	🗍 Single Family	
2 Construct (1) Extend (1) Move (1) Install (1) Revision (1) Repair	B WieckNaze	1:1 NC 1:1 Solar 1:1 Fence/ 0:	(*) Slats (*) Boom A (*) Fileplace (*) Woodbw Wall (complete Section 4)	ning Stove	Single Family	
Construct () Extend Move () Install Revision () Repair Beconstruction cost estimate: S S IC. If this is a revision of a previous	IB Wreck/Naze I Nevocable C 2 60 (7)	() Solar (_) Solar (_) Fence/ 0 see Permit #	(*) Slab (*) Boom A (*) Fireplace (*) Woodbu Wall (complete Section 4)	ning Stove	Single Family	•
Construct () Extend Move () Install Revision () Repair IB. Construction cost estimate: 3	IB Wreck/Naze I Nevocable C 2 60 (7)	() Solar (_) Solar (_) Fence/ 0 see Permit #	(*) Slats (*) Boom A (*) Fireplace (*) Woodbw Wall (complete Section 4) (*)	ning Stove	C Single Family	•
Construct C) Extend Move Install Aevision C) Repair B. Construction cost estimate: S C. If this is a revision of a previous PART TWO: COMPLETE FOR N	IB Wreck/Tiaze こ Trevocable 、 <u>260</u> での Iy approved active permit, <u>EW CONSTRUCTION A</u>	1.1 AC [1] Solar [1] Fence/ 0	(*) Slab (*) Boom A (*) Fireplace (*) Woodbw Wall (complete Section 4) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*	ning Stove	Single Family	•
Construct C) Extend Move D Install One C Inst	T Wreck/Naze T Nevocable S 260 CD Ily approved active permit, EW CONSTRUCTION A OI CI WSSC OI CI WSSC	1.7 NC []) Solar [] Fence/ 0	(*) Slab (*) Boom A (*) Fireplace (*) Woodbw Wall (complete Section 4) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*	ning Stove	Single Family	•
Construct C) Extend Move Dinstall Onevision C) Repair U. Construction cost estimate: S Construction cost estimate S	Wreck/Tiaze Devocable <u>260070</u> div approved active permit, <u>EW CONSTRUCTION A</u> oi CT WSSC oi CT WSSC	1.7 NC []) Solar [] Fence/ 0	Slats Boom A Boom A Slats Section 4 Slats Sla	ning Stove	Single Family	•
Construct C) Extend Move D Install One C Inst	Wreck/Tiaze Devocable <u>260077</u> Jy approved active permit <u>EW CONSTRUCTION A</u> OI (E) WSSC OI (E) WSSC OI (E) WSSC	1.1 AC 1.1 Solar 1.1 Fence/ 0	Slats Boom A Boom A Slats Boom A Slats Boom A Slats Boom A Slats Sl	ning Stove	Single Family	· ·

organistic as on			
Approved: <u>W/cond</u> Disapproved: Application/l ¹ erntil No.:	Signature:	Date Filed: 11-19.01 Date Issued:	3

REDURED DOGONENTS WOST ASSOUNDANT HIS ATTENATION.

1. WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

a. Description of existing structure(s) and environmental setting, including their historical features and significance;

EXISTING	STRUCTURE	07-2	<u>.</u>	4515	3	KENSINGTON
HISTOPIC	PISTRICT					
	•					
				· ·		
eneral description of projec	t and its effect on the hist	oricreson	rce(s), the	environment	al setting,	and, where applicable, the historic district:
· Demelish A	and my oher	5				

. Build new coldition to structure

· Removal of trees

· yew popyilo

2. <u>SITE PLAN</u>

b.

Site and environmental setting, drawn to scale. You may uso your plat. Your site plan must include:

- a. the scale, north arrow, and data;
- b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and
- c. site features such as walkways, driveways, fences, ponds, streams, trash dumpsters, mechanical equipment, and tendsceping.

3. PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

You must submit 2 copies of plans and elevations in a formation larger than 11'x 17', Plans on 8 1/2' x 11' naper are preferred.

- Schematic construction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and general type of walls, window and door openings, and other fixed features of both the existing resource(s) and the proposed work.
- b. Elevations (lacades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to existing construction and, when appropriate, context. All materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the elevations drawings. An existing and a proposed elevation drawing of each facede affected by the proposed work is required.

4. MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the project. This information may be included on your design drawings.

5. PHOTOGRAPHS

- Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including details of the effected portions. All labels should be placed on the front of photographs.
- b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way and of the adjoining properties. All labels should be placed on the front of photographs.

6. TREE SURVEY

If you are proposing construction adjacent to or within the driptine of any tree 6° or larger in diameter lat approximately 4 leef above the ground), you must like an accurate free survey identifying the size, location, and species of each tree of at least that dimension.

7. ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS

For <u>ALL</u> projects, provide an accurate list of adjacent and confronting property owners (not tenants), including names, addresses, and tip codes. This list should include the owners of all lots or parcels which adjain the parcel in question, as well as the owner(s) of lot(s) or parcel(s) which lie directly across the street/highway from the parcel in question. You can obtain this information from the Department of Assessments and Taxation, 51 Monroe Street, Rockville, (301/279-1355).

FLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR BLACK INK) DR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE. PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE, AS THIS WILL DE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS. THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION 8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760



Date: 3/13/03

MEMORANDUM

TO: Historic Area Work Permit Applicants

FROM: Gwen Wright, Coordinator Historic Preservation Section

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit Application - Approval of Application/Release of Other Required Permits

Enclosed is a copy of your Historic Area Work Permit application, approved by the Historic Preservation Commission at its recent meeting, and a transmittal memorandum stating conditions (if any) of approval.

You may now apply for a county building permit from the Department of Permitting Services (DPS) at 255 Rockville Pike, second floor, in Rockville. Please note that although your work has been approved by the Historic Preservation Commission, it must also be approved by DPS before work can begin.

When you file for your building permit at DPS, you must take with you the enclosed forms, as well as the Historic Area Work Permit that will be mailed to you directly from DPS. These forms are proof that the Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed your project. For further information about filing procedures or materials for your county building permit review, please call DPS at 240-777-6370.

If your project changes in any way from the approved plans, either before you apply for your building permit or even after the work has begun, please contact the Historic Preservation Commission staff at 301-563-3400.

Please also note that you must arrange for a field inspection for conformance with your approved HAWP plans. Please inform DPS/Field Services at 240-777-6210 or online @ permits.emontgo-mery.org of your anticipated work schedule.

Thank you very much for your patience and good luck with your project!

C:\hawpapr.wpd



MEMORANDUM

DATE:

3/13/03

TO: Local Advisory Panel/Town Government

FROM: Historic Preservation Section, M-NCPPC Michele Naru, Historic Preservation Planner Anne Fothergill, Historic Preservation Planner Corri Jimenez, Historic Preservation Planner

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit Applications - HPC Decision

HPC# 31/06-01J REVISION 諅

The Historic Preservation Commission reviewed this project on 3/12/03A copy of the HPC decision is enclosed for your information.

Thank you for providing your comments to the HPC.. Community involvement is a key component of historic preservation in Montgomery County. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call this office at (301)563-3400.

EXPEDITED HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

PROPOSAL	E Fence Installation	RECOMMEND: A	pproval		
Applicant: C	eorge Myers	Staff: Michele Naru			
Case Number	r: 31/06-01J REVISION	Tax Credit: None			
Review:	HAWP	Public Notice:	02/26/03		
Resource:	Primary Resource Kensington Historic District	Report Date:	03/05/03		
Address:	10314 Fawcett Street, Kensington	Meeting Date:	03/12/03		

DESCRIPTION:

SIGNIFICANCE:Primary Resource within the Kensington Historic DistrictSTYLE:Colonial RevivalDATE:1880-1910

PROPOSAL:

The applicant is proposing to construct a 3' high, painted, wood picket fence (See Circle 7 for location)

STAFF DISCUSSION:

The house presently has a board fence along the front property line. The applicant's proposed fence is sympathetic to the existing historic landscape and its integrity will not be affected by this proposal.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

___x__Approval _____Approval with conditions:

Approval is based on the following criteria from Chapter 24A of the Montgomery County Code, Section 8(b): The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such conditions as are found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes and requirements of this chapter, if it finds that:

 x_1 . The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site, or historic resource within an historic district; or

II-F

 x_2 . The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural features of the historic site, or the historic district in which an historic resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter; or

3. The proposal would enhance or aid in the protection, preservation and public or private utilization of the historic site, or historic resource located within an historic district, in a manner compatible with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural value of the historic site or historic district in which an historic resource is located, or

4. The proposal is necessary in order that unsafe conditions or health hazards be remedied; or

 x_5 . The proposal is necessary in order that the owner of the subject property not be deprived of reasonable use of the property or suffer undue hardship; or

6. In balancing the interests of the public in preserving the historic site, or historic resource located within an historic district, with the interests of the public from the use and benefit of the alternative proposal, the general public welfare is better served by granting the permit.

